BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA

M	
- 1	

APPLICATION OF BRANDY L. WREATH,)	CAUSE NO. PUD 201500466	
DIRECTOR OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY)		
DIVISION, OKLAHOMA CORPORATION)		00004
COMMISSION, SEEKING TO ESTABLISH AN)	ORDER NO	663840
ANNUAL ASSESSMENT FACTOR FOR THE)		
OKLAHOMA UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND)		
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,)		
2016)		

ORDER CLOSING CAUSE

This Cause comes before the Oklahoma Corporation Commission ("Commission") on the Application of Brandy L. Wreath, Director of the Public Utility Division, Oklahoma Corporation Commission.

I. APPLICATION

The Application in this Cause was filed on December 18, 2015. The Application was filed to establish an Oklahoma Universal Service Fund ("OUSF") factor for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016.

The previous OUSF assessment factor was set at 2.16% in Order No. 632634 and Order No. 641487 in Cause No. PUD 201400001.

Cause No. 201700001 recommends an OUSF assessment factor of 2.16% for fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commission makes the following finding of facts and conclusions of law:

- 1. The Commission has jurisdiction in this Cause, pursuant to OKLA. CONST. art. IX, § 18 and 17 O.S. § 139.107.
- 2. A hearing on the merits of the above styled Cause was held May 5, 2016, before Administrative Law Judge Elizabeth Cates. No order has been issued by the Commission as a result of that hearing.
- 3. The issuance of an order in Cause No. PUD 201700001 will render moot the above styled Cause.

ORDER

THE COMMISSION THEREFORE ORDERS that Cause No. PUD 201500466 is hereby closed.

Dana L. Murphy
DANA L. MURPHY, Chairman
J. TODD HIETT, Vice Chairman
BOB ANTHONY, Commissioner
<u>CERTIFICATION</u>
DONE AND PERFORMED by the Commissioners participating in the making of this Order, as shown by their signatures above, this
[SEAL] PEGGY MITCHELL, Commission Secretary

CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA